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Transmittal No. 09-05 AZ Q
VIA FEDERAL EXRESS
Mr. Ernest Johnson
Utilities Director
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85807

T-03394A-I0-0038

Re; Verizon Business Services' Tariff No. 2
Grandfathering of the Business BE $75 Certification, Business BE $55 Certification
and Business BE $45 Certification Plans,
Introduction of $20 Credit and $20 Credit for 3 Invoices Plans for its Residential RZB
S€I'vic€ Customers
T-03394A

Dear Mr. Johnson,

Please find attached an original and thirteen (13) copies of revisions to MCI
Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services ("Verizon Business") Long
Distance Tariff No. 2. We respectfully request that the proposed revisions become effective
on March 1, 2010.

The following pages are being revised:

Page No.
1
1.1.3
43.8

Revision
56th
24th
1 st

Page No.
43.11
43.12

Revision
l st
4th

With this filing, Verizon Business grandfathers its Business BE $75 Certification,
Business BE $55 Certification and Business BE $45 Certification Plans, and makes the $20
Credit Plan and $20 Credit for 3 Invoices Plan available to its Residential RZB Service
customers.

Please d a t e stamp and return d i e ext ra copy of t h i s filing in the enclosed self-
addressed stamped envelope, indicating receipt. If you have any questions in this matter,
please do not hesitate to contact me at either (202) 515-2592 or
edwin.1°eese@verizonbusiness.com,

Respectflllly submitted,

Arizona Corporation CommissionDOCKETED
FEB ~1 2010

/ U  I
win Re s

Tariff Administrator
Verizon Business DOCKETEO HY
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1

MCI Communications Services, Inc. dab/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 2
56"1 Revised Page 1

Cancels 55m Revised Page 1

Check Sheet

The Title Page, Tariff Pages 1-49, and Price List Pages A-1 thru A-57 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the
date shown. Original and Revised Pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect
on the date indicated.

PAGE REVISION PAGE REVISION

Title
1
1.1
1.1.1
1.1.2
1.1.3
1.1.4
1.1.5
2
2.1
2.2
2.3
3
4

11.1.2
11.1.3
11.1.4
11.1.5
11.1.6
11.1.7
11.1.8
11.2
12
12.1
12.2
12.3
12.3.1
12.3.2
13
13.1
13.2
13.3
14
15
16

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
5
Original
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
1
2
Original
1
1

5
5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2
5.2
6
6.1
6.1.1
7
8
8.1
8.1.1
8.2
8.2.1
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
g
9.1
9.2
10
10.1
10.2
11
11.1
11.1.1

1
56 *
8
3
S
24 *
14
38
3
1
3
Original
1
Original
1
1
Original
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Original
1
Original
Original
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
Original

17
18
18_1
19
20
20,1
20.2
21
22
22.1
23
23.1
23.1.1
23.1.2
23.2
23.2.1
23.3
23.3,1
23.3.2

1
1
t
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

*New or Revised Pages

Issued: January 29, 2010 Effective:March 1, 2010
Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator
1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w

Washington, DC 20005
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. dab/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 2
24'" Revised Page 1.1.3

Cancels 23"l Revised Page 1.1.3

Check Sheet (Cor\t'd)

PAGE REVISION

Ori inal
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
2
1
Original
3
3
1
2
2
2
2
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Orig anal
Original
1
Original
Original
1
4
4
2
2

34.143
31.144
31.145
34.146
34.147
34.148
34.149
34.150
34.151
34.152
34.153
34.154
34.155
34.158
34.157
34.158
35
36
37
37.1
38
38.1
38.2

1

3
3
3
3
4
4
2

1
2
Original
Original
Original
1
1
Original
Original
1
Original
1
2
1
1
'1
Original
1 w

1
Original
1 *
4 *

EAGE
34.121.3
34.121.4
34.122
34.123
34.124
34.125
34. 125
34.1261
34.126.1.1
34,126.2
34.1233
34.126.4
34.126.5
34.127
34,127.1
34.128
34.128.1
34.129
34.130
34.130.1
34.131
34.132
34.133
34.133.1
34.134
34.135
34.135.1
34.136
34.137
34.137.1
34.137.1 .1
34.137.1 .2
34.1372
34.137.3
34.1374
34.137.4.1
34.137.5
34.137.5.1
34.1376
34.137.7
34.137.8
34.137.9
34.138
34.1381
34.139
34.140
34,140.1
34.141
34.1411
34.142

1
1
1
1
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1
1

39
40
41
42
43
43.1
43.2
43.3
43.4
43.5
43.6
43.7
43.8
43.9
43.10
43.11
43.12
43.13
44
45
46
47
48
49

Original
1
1
1
1
1
1

* New or Revised Pages.
Issued: January 29, 2010 Effective: March 1, 2010

Edwin Reese
Tariff Administrator

1300 I Street NW, suite 400w
Washington, DC 20005



MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 2
1st Revised Page 43.8

Cancels Original Page 43.8

SECTION C .. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)
9. / CALLING PLANS (Cont'd)

9.7 $20 Credit Plan

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLE, RLH, RLI,
RLK, RLL, RLG and RZB Service who contact a Company service representative and request
cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on their hist invoice after
enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

(N)

9.8 $25 credit Plan

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ
Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their
service. Customers will receive a credit of $25 on their erst invoice after enrollment in this plan.
This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

g.g $20 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLH, RLI, RLK,
RLL, RLG and RZB Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their Service for a
minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request
cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of $20 on each of their first three
invoices after enrollment in this plan.

(N)

9.10 $25 Credit Plan for 3 invoices

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLJ
Services ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3)
months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their
Service. Customers will receive a credit of $25 on each of their first three invoices after
enrollment in this plan.

9.11 Certiflcate Plan

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Company residential service
who i) are subscribed to Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Service ("Service") I ii) have been
subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request cancellation of
their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring
charge for the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Residential RLA/RZA Service as
described below.

4

To participate in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's
monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLI, and RLH Service. Upon receipt of the
certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of
their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until
the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: January 29, 2010 Effective: March 1, 2010
Edwin Reese

Tariff Administrator
1300 I Street hw, Suite 400w

Washington, DC 20005



MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 2
151 Revised Page 43.11

Cancels Original Page 43.11

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont)

9.19

CALLING PLANS (Cont'd)

Business BE Free Month Plan

The Company will offer the following plan: New customers of Business BE Service who enroll in
Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company
representative will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Business BE Service on
their first invoice after enrollment in this plan as described below.

To enroll in this plan: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the
monthly service charge for Business B2 Service, Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must
mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after
Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

9.20 Business B2 $75 Certificate Plan' (T)

The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to
billing 3v8ll3billty.

New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business BE Integrated Service
Offering A who
i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service
representative and
ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service
carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this plan are eligible to
receive a $75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Business BE Service on their first
invoice after enrollment in this plan as described below.

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a $75 certificate off of their
monthly recurring charge for Business BE. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail
the certificate to the Company and will receive the $75 certificate of'f of their monthly recurring
charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on
the certificate.

9.21 Business B2 $55 Certificate p1ar11 (T)

The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to
billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling Block of Time Offering 1 and Business BE
Service who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company
service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with
their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company sen/ice and
enrollment in this plan are eligible to receive a $55 certificate off their monthly recurring charge
for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this plan as described below.

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a $55 certificate off of their
monthly recurring charge for Business BE. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail
the certificate to the Company and will receive the $55 certificate off of their monthly recurring
charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the
certificate.

1 Effective March 1, 2010, t_h_ese plans are no longer avaiiajole to new customers.
Effective: March 1, 22110

(N)
Issued: January 29, 2010

9.

Edwin Reese
Tariff Administrator

1300 I Street NW, Suite 400w
Washington, DC 20005
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MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Arizona Tariff No. 2
4th Revised Page 43.12

Cancels 3'd Revised Page 43.12

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont)
CALLING PLANS (Cont'd)
9.22 Business B2 $45 Certificate Plan 1

The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to
billing availability.

(T)

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling in Business B2 Service Offering B and
Business BE Service who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a
Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term
commitment with their focal exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company
service and enrollment in this plan are eligible to receive a $45 certificate off their monthly
recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this plan as described below.

To enroll in this plan, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a $45 certificate off of their
monthly recurring charge for Business BE. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail
the certificate to the Company and will receive the $45 certificate off of their monthly recurring
charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the
certificate.

9.23 Small Business 10% Discount for 3 Invoices Plan
The Company will offer the following plan. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in
Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1, will receive a discount of 10% on each of their first
three invoices after enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other offering.

9.24 New Residential Two Month Free Plan
The Company will offer the following plan to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to
billing availability. New customers of Residential RLI Service who contact a Company
representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for
Residential RLI Service to be applied to the customer's first and sixth full invoice. Upon receipt of
the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the
credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid
until the date printed on the certificate.

9.25 $10 Credit Plan for 3 Invoices

The Company will offer the following plan to existing customers of Anytime, Everyday,
Everyday Classic, Everyday Savings, MC! One Advantage, MCI One Extra, homeMCl
One, Friends & Family Option A, Friends 8. Family Option B, Friends & Family Option c,
Basic Calling Plan Option 2, Net Rate, MCI One Savings, Basic Calling Plan A, Basic
Calling Plan AA, Basic Calling Plan A Savings Plan I, Basic Calling Plan B, Basic Calling
Plan BB, Basic Calling Plan B Savings Plan l, Basic Calling Plan C, Basic Calling Plan E,
Basic Calling Plan F, Basic Calling Plan G, Basic: Calling Plan H, Basic Calling Plan HH
Offering A, Basic Calling Plan HH Offering B, Basic Calling Plan I, Basic Calling Plan J,
Basic Calling Plan n, Basic Calling Plan O, Basic Calling Plan Q, Basic Calling Plan R,
Basic Calling Plan S, Basic Calling Plan T, Basic Calling Plan U, Basic Calling Plan V,
Basic Calling Plan W, Basic Calling Plan X, Basic Calling Plan Y, Basic Calling Plan z,
Basic Calling Plan XX, YY, Basic Calling Plan ZZ Savings Plan I, Basic Savings Plan 1,
Retail Affinity Program Plan v and Retail Affinity Program Plan v Savings Plan l, Basic
Calling Plan YY Savings Plan l, Block of Time Plan 4, 5, 6, 7, B Service ("Service") who
contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service.
Customers will receive a $10 credit on each of their first, third, and sixth full invoices after
enrollment in this plan. This plan is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

1 Effective March 1, 2010, this plan will no longer be available to new customers.
(N)

Issued; January 29, 2010 Effective; March 1, 201.0

9.

Edwin Reese
Tariff Administrator

1300 l Street nw, Suite 400w
Washington, DC 20005


